

No. 21-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOLIE JOHNSON & ESTATE OF DEBBIE HELMLY,
Petitioners,

v.

BETHANY HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mike Bothwell
BOTHWELL LAW GROUP
304 Macy Drive
Roswell, GA 30076

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. There Is A Clear Circuit Conflict 1

 II. Respondent’s Vehicle Arguments Are
 Meritless 6

 III.Respondent’s Merits Arguments Are
 Irrelevant And Wrong..... 10

 IV.A CVSG Would Be Appropriate..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	7
<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018)	4, 6
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	4, 11
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	7
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC</i> , 946 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	4, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Lab’ys</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 591 F. App’x 693 (11th Cir. 2014)	6

United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017) 9

United States ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs.,
16 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021) 4, 5, 10

United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.,
17 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2021) 3, 4, 9

United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.,
904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 4, 9, 11

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016) 8

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*

Other Authorities

Jennifer Doherty, *Attys Hope for Clarity with Justices’ Interest in Fraud Claims*,
Law360 (Oct. 15, 2021),
<https://www.law360.com/articles/1426789/attys-hope-for-clarity-with-justices-interest-in-fraud-claims>..... 5

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 9
